

No. 19-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GPI DISTRIBUTORS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, CUYAHOGA COUNTY

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JENNIFER DOWDELL ARMSTRONG

Counsel of Record

MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC

600 Superior Avenue, East, Suite 2100

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 348-5400

jarmstrong@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Counsel for Respondent

293873



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	3
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History.....	6
1. <i>GPI I</i>	6
2. <i>GPI II</i>	7
a. Trial Court Decision	7
b. Ohio’s Eighth District Court of Appeals Decision	9
c. Supreme Court of Ohio Decision	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Petition Misrepresents the Record In This Case	10
A. Petitioner’s Claim of Indigency Was Not Timely	10
B. The Bond Amount Was Set by the Trial Court, Not Dictated by Statute.	12
C. Petitioner Could Have Appealed Without Posting the Bond Even if it Had Established That It Was Indigent.	13
D. The Eighth District Court of Appeals’ Decision Did Not Rely On Ohio’s Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine	13
II. Ohio’s Court Of Last Resort Has Not Considered The Question That Forms The Basis Of This Petition.	15
III. There Is No State Court Split Regarding Bond Requirements For Administrative Appeals	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>75 Pub. Square v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. Of Revision,</i> 76 Ohio App. 3d 340, 601 N.E.2d 628 (8th Dist. 1991)	11
<i>Adsani v. Miller,</i> 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Ball v. Gee,</i> 243 Mont. 406, 795 P.2d 82 (1990).	21
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut,</i> 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	19, 21
<i>Boll v. Dept. of Revenue, State of Neb.,</i> 247 Neb. 473, 528 N.W.2d 300 (1995)	21
<i>Burns v. State of Ohio,</i> 360 U.S. 252 (1959).	17
<i>Cleveland v. Williams,</i> 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 106454, 2018-Ohio-2937	11
<i>Coroneos v. Montgomery County,</i> 161 Md. App. 411, 869 A.2d 410 (2005).	20
<i>Frizzell v. Swafford,</i> 104 Idaho 823, 663 P.2d 1125 (1983).	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. State, Department of Revenue,</i> 248 Neb. 158, 532 N.W.2d 636 (1995)	19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet,</i> 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Lyle Const., Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Resources</i> <i>Div. of Reclamation,</i> 516 N.E.2d 209, 34 Ohio St.3d 22 (Ohio 1987)	1, 17
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,</i> 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	19
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab,</i> 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	1, 17
<i>Psychiatric Assoc. v. Siegel,</i> 610 So.2d 419 (Fla.1992)	20
<i>State ex rel. Caulk v. Nichols,</i> 281 A.2d 24 (Del. 1971)	21
<i>U.S. v. Kras,</i> 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	17
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	15-16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ohio Civ. R. 12(B)(6)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2505.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2505.06	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2505.11	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2505.12	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 6119.06(W)(1).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code, Chapter 2505.....	7
